PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V.	09/27/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IPG Electronics 503 Limited
Street Address:	Trafalgar Court
Internal Address:	Les Banques
City:	St. Peter Port
State/Country:	GUERNSEY
Postal Code:	GY1 3DA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6806909

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)568-6499 Phone: 215-568-6400

Email: sgalbraith@vklaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Sarah E. Galbraith/Volpe & Koenig PC

Address Line 1: 30 South 17th Street

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: IPG2-1E

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Sarah E. Galbraith

Total Attachments: 3

source=6806909_to_IPG503#page1.tif source=6806909_to_IPG503#page2.tif source=6806909_to_IPG503#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 026995 FRAME: 0707 501677212

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Koninkhijke Philips Electronics N.V is a company organized and

existing under the laws of the Netherlands, at Groenewoudseweg 1 5621 BA

Eindhoven, The Netherlands, (hereinafter "Philips") is the owner record of United

States Patent No. 6806909 (hereinafter the "Patent");

WHEREAS, IPG Electronics 503 Limited is a company organized and

existing under the laws of Guernsey, Channel Islands, at Trafalgar Court, Les

Banques, St Peter Port, Guernsey, GY1 3DA, (hereinafter the "Purchaser") has

acquired the entire interest in and to the Patent;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and

sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and subject to the terms of a Purchase

Agreement (not attached hereto), Philips for itself and its affiliates, hereby sells,

assigns, and transfers all right, title, and interest in and to the Patent, and any and

all improvements disclosed in the Patent, as fully set forth and described in the

disclosure, and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other

applications for letters patent derived from the aforesaid patent applications which

have been or shall be filed in the United States or any other jurisdictions, including

all causes of action, claims, demands or other rights occasioned from or because of

any and all past, present and future infringement thereof, including without

limitations all rights to recover damages (including without limitation attorneys'

fees), profits and injunctive or other relief for such infringement, and now being the

same for said Purchaser's own use and for the use of its assigns, successors, and

·1 of 3·

1713269-1

PATENT REEL: 026995 FRAME: 0708 legal representatives to the full end of the term for which said letters patent may be

granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by

Philips and its affiliates, as applicable, had this assignment and sale not been

made.

And Philips for itself and its affiliates, and their respective heirs, assigns,

and legal representatives hereby further covenants to and with said assignee

Purchaser, its assigns, successors, and legal representatives to fully cooperate

therewith in perfecting this assignment in the United States and in any and all

foreign jurisdictions, said cooperation extending to any United States or foreign

divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, or any other application derived

from the Patent, and including the execution of additional assignments or other

formal documents as may be required in connection therewith.

1713269-1

2 of 3

Philips warrants that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance.

EXECUTED under seal on this	_day of	2211	at
Esidlove.	,		
(Place)			
D. M. DAMEN Authorized Representative			
Witnesses:			
Name:			
Simple Simple City			

1713269-1

RECORDED: 09/30/2011

Name:

3 of 3